
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Wellington Academy, Tidworth Rd, Tidworth, Wiltshire SP11 9RR 

Date: Monday 18 September 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne, 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                               Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth 
                          Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
                          Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall and Perham Down 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

 

2   Grant Reviews - Salamander Review & Mosaic Project 
Unveiling  
 

20 mins 

3   Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

4   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

6   Minutes   

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 17 July 
2017. 
 

 

7   Police Update   

 An update from Inspector Nick Mawson – Wiltshire Police. 
 

 

8   Fire & Rescue Update   

 An update from Tom Brolan - District Commander Amesbury, 
Ludgershall & Pewsey. 
 

 

9   Community Engagement Manager Update   

 Marc Read. 
 

 

10   Tidworth Leisure Centre  10 mins 

 Jon Hargrave & Emily Catlow. 
 

 

11   Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy & 
Information on your local Household Recycling Centre  
 
 

15 mins 



Page 4 

 

12   Windmill Hill Children's Centre - Domestic Abuse Support 
Project  

15 mins 

 Rosalie Mead 
 

 

13   Thematic Group Updates   

  Health & Wellbeing Group update including grants - Reia 
Jones 

 

 Dementia Action Alliance subgroup update – Brian Pratt 
 

 Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell 
 

 

14   Community Area Transport Group update   

 Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 

 

15   Community Area Grants   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
 

 

16   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP 
and other Partners  

 

 To receive any updates. 
 

 

17   Date of Next Meeting and Close   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 13 
November 2017 at the Phoenix Hall, Netheravon. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Community Resilience- Emergency Plans 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

 Sarah Kelly (Emergency Plan Resilience and Response Officer) 
Sarah.Kelly@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
Planning for emergencies is an important job for the organisations who respond to 
incidents, but it is also important for local communities to think about how you may be 
able to assist the emergency services and other responders.  
 
The main way of doing this is to create a community emergency plan. This can be as 
simple as a contact list for key people within the community, or a more 
comprehensive plan which covers the emergencies which are most likely to occur in 
your area (rather than just the absolute worst-case scenarios), and how your 
community would respond to them. Your local knowledge is also very important to 
the organisations who will be responding to the situation. Information such as where 
floods most often, what roads could be made inaccessible by snow, how badly a 
power cut would affect your community and where the nearest places of safety are 
(village/community hall etc) can greatly help the emergency services, council and 
other groups. Having this recorded be
[...]
ments to Wiltshire Council, by 5pm on Friday 22 September 2017
via the following ways:

Online: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/wiltshsgsiteallocationsplan
By post to: Spatial Planning, Economic Development and Planning, Wiltshire Council, County Hall, 

Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JN.
By e-mail to: spatialplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Page 7





Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford, SN9 6DD 

Date:  17 July 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling and Cllr Mark Connolly 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager (CEM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Peter Knowlson 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy- Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Fittleton Parish Council – Mary Trowle & Alan Woods 
Netheravon Parish Council – Trevor Barker 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones & Brian Pratt  
 
Partners 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Dean Andrews 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones 
Tesco – Laura Kitchener-Pain 

 
Total in attendance: 30 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

22   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted: 
 

 

 The Wiltshire Bobby Van Trust. 

  

 Formal Consultation on the Draft Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan. 
 

23   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies for absence were received from Mike Giles – Ludgershall Town 
Council. 
 

 

24   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

25   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17 May 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26   Police Update 

 Inspector Nick Mawson presented the written update which was noted. 
 

27   Fire & Rescue Update 

 Fire Officer Dean Andrews presented the written update which was noted. 
 

28   Local Youth Network update including grants 

 The Community Engagement Manager advised that there no grants for approval 
and that he looked forward to working with the group again after the Summer 
break. 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

29   Alzheimer's Society - Side by Side Project 

 Dianne Jenkins gave a short presentation that highlighted the Alzheimer's 
Society - Side by Side Project. 

Points made included: 
 

 Side by Side helps people with dementia to keep doing the things they 
love with the support of a volunteer. 

 

 Making it easier for people to remain active in their local community. 
 

 What they do together is entirely based on what the person with dementia 
wants.  

 

 Being a Side by Side volunteer is a flexible way to volunteer your time 
and helps people with dementia to keep doing the things we take for 
granted. 
 

 People with dementia can be referred to Side by Side or refer themselves. 

 

 Community groups and individuals can get involved by being dementia 

friendly. 

 

 Volunteers needed that can offer a variety of interests or hobbies. 

 

 Telephone volunteers can also reduce loneliness. 

 

 Local dementia action alliances can ensure inclusive communities. 

 
The chairman thanked Dianne Jenkins for her presentation. 

who live  

30   Cyber Crime 

 Lee Stripe – Wiltshire Police gave a presentation that highlighted how Wiltshire 
Police were dealing with the growing threat of cyber Crime. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Raise Awareness  
 

 Improve the community’s awareness of threat and impact. 
 

Page 11



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

 Encourage crime reporting and intelligence gathering. 
 
 
High Risk and repeat victims 
 

 Effectively identify high risk and repeat victims. 
 

 Work with partners to support repeat victims and prevent ongoing 
victimisation. 

 

 Effective partnership work/understanding the nature of vulnerability 
across sectors. 

 

 Understand impact. 
 
 
Better understand the nature of the threat and response 
 

 Fully appreciate that this is changing and fluid threat. 
 

 Engaging at local, regional and national level to benefit from wider 
comprehension and coordinated response. 

 

 Support the production and sharing of analytical products. 
 

 Recognise impact upon individuals and organisations. 
 
 
Educate 
 

 Provide co-ordinated, consistent and timely advice. 
 

 Coherent communications strategy (internally and externally). 
 
The Chairman thanked Lee Stripe for his presentation. It was agreed that the 
power point presentation would be attached to the minutes. 
 

31   TCAP Thematic Group Updates 

 Dr Celia Grummett – Cross Plain Surgery advised the Area Board that Cross 
Plain Partnership planned to close it’s Ludgershall surgery and combine it’s 
patient register due to GP staffing issues. 

 

Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones 

Points made included: 

Page 12



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 

 Continued issues with Ambulance services across the community area re 
waiting times. 

 

 Discussions had been started re Rough Sleepers in the community area. 
It was hoped that a future Area Board could highlight this issue. 

 

Health & Wellbeing Group Funding 

 

 DAA - Connie’s Colander awarded £550 
 
 

Dementia Action Alliance Group – Brian Pratt 

Points made included: 

 

 That the group were looking to hold an event at the Wellington Academy 
on Wednesday 18 October. 

 

Child Poverty Group – Marc Read 

Points made included: 

 

 That a Child Poverty Summit event would be held on Tuesday 21 
November at Devizes School. 

 

 That the Child Poverty Working Group had evolved into more of a 
networking session. 
 

 That a Family Learning Festival was planned for a two week period 
during October. 

 

Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell 

Points made included: 

 Was still visiting Care Homes and individuals.  

 Would be starting Dinner Tea Dances in September and hoped to raise 
funding for transport so the outlying areas could also get a chance to 
attend the first one. 

 Ludgershall Memory Cafe was going well.  

Page 13



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 

 

32   Community Engagement Manager update 

 Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living - Creating Strong Communities, 
14 Week Course starting September 2017. 
 

 Illegal Money Lending Team - £4.5k project with KFR. 
 

 WW1 Commemorative tree planting - A proposal for Wiltshire Council to 
plant 10,000 trees to commemorate the centenary of the end of the First 
World War. It was to be decided whether a large Wiltshire wood, or 
smaller community areas would be planted. 

 

 Healthy Schools – Ludgershall Castle Primary, Clarendon Infant, 
Clarendon Junior, Wellington Academy, Collingbourne Primary now on 
board. 

 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Salamander course begins 
Monday 17 July. 

 
The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update. 
 

33   Community Area Transport Group update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly advised that there were two CATG funding projects for the 
Area Board to agree. 
 
Decision 
 

 Netheravon village gates and junction signage awarded up to 
£7,300. 

 

 Riverbourne roundabout, Tidworth awarded £3,000 for A338, tank 
track walkway design work. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 
 

Page 14



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

34   Area Board Grant Review 

 Emma Scammell – Child Care Officer, Wiltshire Council thanked the Area Board 
for the support and funding that the Tidworth Community Area Pre-Schools had 
received over the past 18 months. 

The Chairman thanked Emma Scammell and remarked how Wiltshire Council 
was unique in the way that it continued to fund child care provision during a 
period of austerity. 

 

35   Grant Funding 

 The Area board members considered five applications for grant funding: 
 
Decision 
Ludgershall Titans football team awarded £840 for Ludgershall FC under 
18s. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 
 
Decision 
Ludgershall Town Council awarded £375.45 for Ludgershall Defibrillator 
Installation. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 
 
Decision 
Finding the forgotten awarded £5,000 for World War One - after the war is 
over. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 
 
Decision 
Royal British Legion Branch Ludgershall awarded £700 for RBL 
Ludgershall Branch Standard. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 
 
Decision 
Strange Old Things - The Mobile Museum awarded £1,000 for Strange Old 
Things - The Mobile Museum Outreach. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 

Page 15



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 

36   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP, Lovell and 
other Partners 

 Written updates from NHS Wiltshire, Healthwatch Wiltshire and Lovell were 
noted. 
 
Everleigh Parish Council 
 

 That the village had just held a successful village gathering, with a hog 
roast. 

 

 Bonfire and fireworks on Saturday 4 November. 
 
 
Fittleton Parish Council 
 

 That the village was currently raising funds for the purchase of two 
defibrillators. 
 
 

Tidworth Town Council  
 

 That a Summer Festival event was planned for Saturday 22 July 2017. 
 

 
Ludgershall Town Council  
 

 That work continued with Andover Town Council re the railway project. 
 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership 
 

 A big thanks to all who took part in the recent Blue Light Day. The even 
was a huge success. 

 

 2 September Tidworth War Memorial unveiling. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

37   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 18 
September at the Wellington Academy. 
 

Page 16



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

38   Close 
 

Cyber Crime 

Page 17





Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 1 

              
              
     
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. East Community Policing Team 
 

Sector Head: Inspector Nick Mawson 
 
Sector Deputy: Sergeant  James Williams 
 
Community Coordinator: Pc Lucy Wileman 

 
Tidworth PCSO: PCSO Maria Downham & PCSO Natalie Cleife 

 
An update from Helen KENNEDY Head of Media Services: 
 
Many areas boards are raising the issue that our 101 Call handling for Wiltshire remains below the 
standards we wish to deliver.   
 
To give context to the current position it is important to understand that there has been a significant shift in 
the way we manage our demand within the Police Service.  

 
The Community Policing Model recognises that the Police service is being asked to do ‘more with less’ and 
helps to address this fact by assessing the demand at the first point of contact. The call handler will assess 
the  threat, harm and risk without necessarily tasking an officer to attend in the first instance.  The adage 
they work to in our Communication Centre is to get it right first time.   
 
As a result of this change in handling we have seen an increase in waiting times for calls to be answered.   
 
However, since we initiated the CPT Model, calls for immediate help have seen an improvement.   
 
It is also important to note that we have engaged in a significant recruitment phase for many roles within the 
CPT.  Police Officers, PCSO, Local Crime Investigators and Prisoner Transport Team members have all 
been recruite
[...]
report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall 
Project Title: Re-furbishment of main hall-decoration and 
black-out curtains 
 
View full application 
  

£1450.00 

Applicant: Avon Small Saints PreSchool 
Project Title: Avon Small Saints Preschool Outside 
classroom 
 
View full application 
  

£834.00 

Applicant: Spurgeons - Windmil Hill Children's Centre 
Project Title: Windmill Hill Childrens Centre - Play 
Resources 
 
View full application 
  

£3971.30 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 15

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2455
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2483
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2457
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2455 

Collingbourne Ducis 
Village Hall 

Re-furbishment of main hall-
decoration and black-out 
curtains 

£1450.00 

Project Description: 
The wide usage of the Village Hall including its new use for film and the arts has 
made it necessary for us to re-think the curtainsblackout for the Hall. At the same 
time we wish to re-decorate the Hall as part of our decoration cycle. The Hall is 
widely used including use for school meals and each day as a School Hall which 
also includes drama and film. It is important that we maintain the high standard of 
appearance and decoration to maintain the attractiveness of the Hall.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
A Village or Community Hall is one of the most valuable assets of any community. 
A properly maintained building can provide facilities for social, educational and 
recreational activities for all ages. A well equipped and up to date hall that is 
accessible to all is important to maintaining the health and wellbeing of
[...]
 the Ludgershall, Great War 
Commemoration Group are looking organise the following activities to mark the end 
of the Great War: 
 

 The refurbishment and renaming of the Rose Garden adjacent to the War 
Memorial including the installation of two new benches specifically 
commemorating the sacrifice of Ludgershall townsfolk in both World Wars. 

 The dedication of the Commemorative Garden during the October 2018 
Freedom Parade by 26 Engineer Regiment. 

 A repeat exhibition in the Memorial Hall during the 2018 Remembrance 
Weekend. 

 An invitation extended to Chelsea Pensioners for the 2018 Remembrance 
Weekend that have a Wiltshire or Sapper association. 

 An indoor children’s ‘Street Party’ in the Memorial Hall. 

 Re-publication of the Ludgershall Great War booklet. 
 
 
The £2000 funding request would be used to install two commemorative benches in 
the Rose Garden, opposite the Ludgershall War Memorial. 

 
Where is this project taking place? 

Ludgershall 

When will the project take place?  2018 

What evidence is there that this 
project/activity needs to take place/be 
funded by the area board? 

 
74% of people voted increasing ‘Involvement in Community Events’ as a 
priority at the Tidworth Community Area, Our Community Matters event, and 
this project would support that priority. 
 
 

Page 57



 

How will the local community benefit?  

Community Events are rooted in the social and cultural life of the 
community and are an important aspect of everyday life that help 
encourage people to play a more active part in society. Other benefits 
include: 
 

 Diversified Experiences 

 Making Fun Affordable 

 Improving Wellbeing 
 
 

Does this project link to the Community 
Plan or local priorities? 
(if so, please provide details) 

Yes, increasing ‘Involvement in Community Events’ was the top priority in 
the Culture theme at the Our Community Matters event. 

 
Is this project supported by the Local 
Youth Network or Community Area 
Transp
[...]
and 
coconut shy. This was a great way for families and friends to get together! 

 
 

 
Projects  
 

 

 

 Everleigh Village Playground – We have recently purchased a set of portable 
football goal posts to enhance our village playground at the end of The Street. 

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 2017 
 

 

 Saturday 7th October at 11am: Harvest Festival Service at St Peter’s Church. 
 

 Saturday 4th November at 6pm: Bonfire and Fireworks Night opposite the 
Everleigh playground. 
 

 Saturday 9th December at 4pm: Carol Service at St Peter’s Church. 
 

 

Signed: Denis Bottomley, Chairman Everleigh Parish Council 

Date:   4th September 2017 
      

Page 75




	Agenda
	3 Chairman's Announcements
	06.Public_Meetings
	Chairpersons announcement - HRC closure FINAL
	04.Housing_Site_AllocationsUPDATED

	6 Minutes
	7 Police Update
	GSO-Live_events_leaflet_DL-Wilts-17

	8 Fire & Rescue Update
	14 Community Area Transport Group update
	Minutes
	5 Note Tracker

	15 Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report
	Councillor Led Initiative - Ludgershall First World War Commemoration
	Tea Dance - HWB Application
	Tidworth 6 month progress report

	16 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	Collingbourne Ducis PC update
	Everleigh PC update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Wellington Academy, Tidworth Rd, Tidworth, Wiltshire SP11 9RR 

Date:  18 September 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Peter Knowlson & K Millard 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy- Irvine 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, Ann Birch & Brian Pratt  
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt James Williams 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Rob Guy 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones 
Tesco – Laura Kitchener-Pain 
Lovell – Jessica Wheatley & Neil Hicklin 

 
Total in attendance: 33 
 
 
 

 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

39   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 

40   Grant Reviews - Salamander Review & Mosaic Project Unveiling 

 Representatives of Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service and the 
Wellington Academy thanked the Area Board and outlined how grant fund had 
helped to deliver the Salamander Project and the Wellington Academy Mosaic 
Project. 
 
The Chairman thanked the representatives for delivering two very beneficial 
projects for local young people. 
 

41   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted: 
 

• Community Resilience- Emergency Planning 
 

• Interactive Public Meetings- Challenges Ahead 
 

• Local Household Recycling Centres 
 

• Wiltshire Housing Site Allocation Plan 
 

42   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Tom Brolan – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue Service, Lt Col Jamie Balls – Tidworth Garrison Commander and 
Mike Giles – Ludgershall Town Council. 
 

43   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 17 July 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

45   Police Update 

 Sgt James Williams presented the written update which was noted. 
 

46   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue update was noted. 
 

47   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Wiltshire CIL Grant - It was agreed to allocate £5,000 from Youth funding 
budget for CIL funding. 
 

 Family Learning Festival - It was agreed to allocate £280 for leaflet 
printing. The Chairman thanked Marc Read and Joyce – Army Welfare 
Service for their hard work in putting the project together. 

 

 Splash six monthly report – the written report was noted. 
 

 Keep Britain Tidy – Marc Read highlighted the “Bin it your way” 
campaign.  

 

 WW1 Commemorative tree planting - A proposal for Wiltshire Council to 
plant 10,000 trees to commemorate the centenary of the end of the First 
World War. It was to be decided whether a large Wiltshire wood, or 
smaller community areas would be planted. 

 
The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update. 
 

48   Tidworth Leisure Centre 

 This item was deferred to the November meeting. 
 

49   Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy & Information on your local 
Household Recycling Centre 

 Julie Anderson-Hill – Head of Service, Culture and Operational Change, 
Wiltshire Council gave a short presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s 
Consultation on a new waste management strategy to shape how the Council 
collects and manages household waste and recycling.  
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

The meeting was able to take part in a short interactive voting session that 
would feed into the main consultation. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The council needed to develop a new waste management strategy in 
order to shape how it collected and managed household waste and 
recycling in Wiltshire. 
 

 The strategy needed to take into account Wiltshire’s current challenges 
and also major developments in waste services. 
 

 That following the award of a collection contract to Hills Waste, kerbside 
services would change from 30 July 2018. These changes would make it 
easier for residents to recycle more at home. 

 

 That Wiltshire Council was currently undertaking a public consultation to 
ascertain the views of residents which would help to develop a new waste 
management strategy. 

 

 The questions in the consultation were based on the outcome of 
workshops held with Wiltshire Council elected members in July 2017. 

 
The Chairman requested that a briefing note be circulated to the Parish Councils 
outlining the Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet decision on the consultation. 
 
The Chairman thanked Julie Anderson-Hill for her presentation. 
 

50   Windmill Hill Children's Centre - Domestic Abuse Support Project 

 Rosalie Mead gave a short presentation that outlined the Windmill Hill Children's 
Centre - Domestic Abuse Support Project. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Aim 

 Working with victims and perpetrators in the Armed Forces to reduce 
instances of DVA and create a safe environment for children to grow up 
in. 
 

Outcomes 

 To enable woman and children to understand how to stay safe and live  
free from DVA. 

 

 To support woman and children to recover from DVA and develop 
resilience. 

 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 Reduce DVA by encouraging male perpetrators to understand and   
change their abusive behaviour. 
 

Recovering Together – year 1 milestones 

 Deliver one Freedom Programme for up to 15 woman. 
 

 Deliver one You and Me, mum programme for up to 15 woman. 
 

 Deliver 12 Play Therapy and Five to Thrive sessions for up to 15 children. 
 

 Refer up to 10 male perpetrators to the dedicated Splitz Turnaround 
Programme. 

children to understand how to stay safe and live  
The Chairman thanked Rosalie Mead for her presentation. 

 

51   Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones 

Points made included: 

 

 Continued issues with access to NHS Dentists across the community 
area re waiting times. 
 

 Next meeting on Thursday 2 November 2017. 
 

Dementia Action Alliance Group – Brian Pratt 

Points made included: 

 

 That the group was now looking at ways to get local businesses involved 
in the steering group. 

 

Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell 

Points made included: 
 

 Would be starting Dinner Tea Dances in September and hoped to raise 
funding for transport so the outlying areas could also get a chance to 
attend the first one.  

 That the Area Board agreed a Grant for £500 for over 55s tea dances. 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

52   Community Area Transport Group update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly introduced the CATG update. 
 

 The CATG report dated 4 September 2017 was noted. 
 

 Tidworth Area Board allocation of £7,054 to be spent this year on 
maintenance of footways. 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 

53   Community Area Grants 

 The Area board members considered one Councillor led initiative and three 
applications for grant funding: 
 
Decision 
Cllr Chris Williams awarded £2,000 funding to install two commemorative 
benches in the Rose Garden, opposite the Ludgershall War Memorial. 
 
Decision 
Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall awarded £1,450 for re-furbishment of 
main hall-decoration and black-out curtains. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 
Decision 
Avon Small Saints PreSchool awarded £834 for Avon Small Saints 
Preschool Outside classroom. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 
Decision 
Spurgeons awarded £3,971.30 for Windmill Hill Children's Centre 
Windmill Hill Childrens Centre - Play Resources. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 

54   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other 
Partners 

 Tidworth Town Council  
 

 That the Tidworth War Memorial had now been unveiled. 
 

 That the Military Chapel would be open on Saturday 23 September with 
hot refreshment from 2-4pm. 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 
 
Ludgershall Town Council  
 

 That 26 Eng Regiment would be marching through Ludgershall on 
Saturday 14 October, fete and family events had also been organised. 

 
 
Lovell 
 

 Demolition work was ongoing at Corunna Barracks in Ludgershall. 
 

 That it was hoped that enabling work would start by the end of 2017. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

55   Date of Next Meeting and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 13 
November 2017 at the Phoenix Hall, Netheravon. 
 


